
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
  
DATE: Tuesday 13 April 2010 
  
TIME: 9.30 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (this meeting will be video conferenced to the 

Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: P.Dowd 
SUBSTITUTE: Fairclough 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: M.Fearn 

 
Platt 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Howe 
 

D.Jones 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Lyndzay Roberts  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: lyndzay.roberts@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March, 2010.  
 

  

  4. Discretionary Awards Determination 2010 - 11 All Wards (Pages 11 - 14) 

  Report of the Business and Support Director – 
Children, Schools and Families  
 

  

  5. Sefton In-Year School Admissions Scheme 
2010-11 

All Wards (Pages 15 - 28) 

  Report of the Business and Support Services 
Director – Children, Schools and Families   
 

  

  6. Youth Opportunity Fund All Wards (Pages 29 - 34) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  7. Basic Need Allocation 2010/2011: Proposed 
Schemes 

All Wards (Pages 35 - 38) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  8. Forefield Junior School: Proposed Capital 
Scheme 

Victoria (Pages 39 - 42) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  9. Modernisation Funding 2010/11: Proposed 
Scheme 

Kew (Pages 43 - 48) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  



4 

  10. Sure Start Early Years and Childcare Grant; 
Quality & Access 2009/10 - 2010/11 

All Wards (Pages 49 - 54) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  11. Extended Schools Capital Allocation 
2010/11 

Birkdale; Derby; (Pages 55 - 58) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  12. The National Minimum Fostering Allowance 
2010/11 

All Wards (Pages 59 - 64) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  13. World Class Primary Programme All Wards (Pages 65 - 80) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  14. Serious Case Reviews All Wards (Pages 81 - 86) 

  Report of the Independent Chair, Sefton Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board  
 

  

  15. 'Southwark Judgement' - Potential 
Implications for Sefton Council 

All Wards (Pages 87 - 94) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  16. Sefton Parenting Strategy All Wards (Pages 95 - 128) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 6 APRIL 2010. 

 

102 

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  
ON TUESDAY 23 MARCH 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  P.Dowd 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors P Dowd, M Fearn and D Jones 

Mr.R.Gregson – Sefton Governors Forum 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Hands 
 
112. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Platt. 
 
 
113. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
114. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
 
115. APPOINTMENT OF LA REPRESENTATIVES TO GOVERNING 

BODIES OF MAINTAINED SCHOOLS  
 
Further to Minute No. 109 of the meeting held on 19 January 2010, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 
Children, Schools and Families regarding vacancies on the governing 
bodies of Community and Voluntary Aided schools. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the undermentioned persons be appointed to serve on the Governing 
Bodies of the schools indicated for a period of four years:- 
  
School Governor(s) 

  
AINSDALE WARD   
Shoreside Primary, Ainsdale   Mr. H. Preece 
  
FORD WARD   
South Sefton Sixth Form College Litherland Mr.I .Scott 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 23 MARCH 
2010 
 

103 

 
 
116. PROPOSED CLOSURE OF ST GEORGE OF ENGLAND HIGH 

SCHOOL : OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION  
 
Further to Minute No. 79 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s Services) of the 16 March 2010, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Strategic Director of Children, Schools and 
Families updating on the outcome of the consultation on the proposal to 
close St George of England High School with effect from 31 August 2013. 
 
The Strategic Director, Children, Schools and Families explained that four 
respons
[...]
 
117. SEFTON PRIMARY SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS SCHEME 2011/12  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Business and Support 
Services Director – Children, Schools and Families that sought approval 
for the determined admission arrangements in relation to the Primary 
Schools Admissions Scheme for 2011/12. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the determined scheme under the Schools Standards and 
Framework Act 1998 (as amended by the Education and Inspections Act 
2006), detailed within the report, be approved. 
  
 
118. SEFTON SECONDARY SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS SCHEME 

2011/12  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Business and Support 
Services Director – Children, Schools and Families that sought approval 
for the determined admission arrangements in relation to the 
SecondarySchools Admissions Scheme for 2011/12. 
  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
That the determined scheme under the Schools Standards and 
Framework Act 1998 (as amended by the Education and Inspections Act 
2006), detailed within the report, be approved. 
 
 
119. STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

(SACRE) ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 
Children, Schools and Families providing information on the activities and 
actions taken by the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) as part of it’s statutory duties with Sefton Council. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 23 MARCH 
2010 
 

105 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report providing information on the activities and actions taken by 
the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) be noted. 
 
 
120. PARTICIPATION OF PARENTS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval for the Parents’ 
Participation Plan’ to support the participation of parents and carers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Parents’ Participation Plan’ to support the participation of parents 
and carers be approved. 
 
 
121. YOUTH OPPORTUNITY FUND  
 
Further to Minute No. 108 of 19 January 2010, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Strategic Director of Children, Schools and 
Families that advised of the proposed spend of the first round of Youth 
Opportunities Fund bids in 2010/11. 
  
RESOLVED:    
 
That the expenditure of £16,462.50 funded by the Youth Opportunities 
Fund, as detailed within the report, be approved. 
 
 
122. SEFTON YOUTH SERVICE  
 
Further to Minute No. 71 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s Services) of the 9 February 2010, the Cabinet Member 
considered a recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s Services)  
 
“That the Cabinet Member – Children’s Services be requested to examine 
the staffing arrangements across the Youth Service specifically looking at 
“Worker in Charge” staff vacancies for the Borough with a view to the 
closure of the Youth Centres being avoided” 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the request of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s 
Services) to examine the staffing arrangements across the Youth Service 
specifically looking at “Worker in Charge” staff vacancies for the Borough 
with a view to the closure of the Youth Centres being avoided be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 23 MARCH 
2010 
 

106 

 
  
123. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 31 

DECEMBER 2009  
 
Further to Minute No. 80 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s Services) of 16 March 2010, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Strategic Director, Children, Schools and Families which 
detailed the forecast position, based on information as at 31st December 
2009, in relation to the Children, Schools and Families Portfolio 2009/10 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme. 
  
Annex A to the report detailed the Children, Schools and Families Portfolio 
Revenue Budget that was monitored and reported on the risk-assessed 
basis; whilst Annex B detailed the Portfolio schemes within the Capital 
Programme 2009/10 - 2012/13. 
  
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the progress on the Children’s Services Portfolio’s revenue budgets 

that are subject to risk-based monitoring be noted;  
  
(2) the position regarding the Children’s’ Services Department’s 

required savings for the year be noted; and  
  
(3) the progress made on the schemes within the portfolio’s element of 

the Council’s Capital Programme be noted. 
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER, CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES 
 

DATE: 
 

13
TH
 APRIL 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

Discretionary Awards Determination 2010-11  
 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL WARDS 

REPORT OF: 
 

GRAHAM TAYLOR, BUSINESS AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
DIRECTOR, CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

JANE CLARK (0151 934 3487) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 

To ask the Cabinet Member to make a determination in relation to discretionary grant-
making powers for 2010-11 academic year 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

In order to retain the power to make discretionary awards to post 16 students in schools 
and Specialist Colleges, plus the remaining Local Authority Higher Education student 
finance applications, it is necessary to make an annual determination before April 1st of 
the year in question. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

The cabinet member is asked to make the following determinations under the School 
Standards and Frameworks Act 1998 and the Local Authority (Post Compulsory Education 
Awards) regulations. 
 

1. To decide to exercise power to make awards to new Further Education applicants ( 
including those with Special Needs) generally and to consider applications from all 
students, but in accordance with existing policies on eligibility. 

 
2. To decide to exercise power to make awards to post-16 pupils generally and to 

consider ap
[...]

 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 

To ask the Cabinet Member to approve the determined admission arrangements in 
relation to the introduction of the new co-ordinated In- Year Admissions Scheme and 
arrangements within Sefton for 2010-11 academic year 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

The Cabinet Member has delegated powers to approve to the Sefton In- Year Admissions 
Scheme and arrangements 2010-11 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

The Cabinet Member is asked to approve the following determined scheme under the 
Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998 (amended by the Education and Inspections 
Act 2006 and the School Admissions Code 2009). 
 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of 
the Cabinet Member meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None. 

Financial: 
 
 

None. 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

 

Legal: 
 
 

None. 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

N/A 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 

A consultation exercise was undertaken throughout December 2009 and January 2010 in 
relation to the composition of the new scheme and arrangements. The exercise involved 
consultation with: 
     - All schools in Sefton; 
     - Neighbouring Local Authorities; 
     - The Church of England Diocese; 
     - The Catholic Archdiocesan Schools Department; 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 16



 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITOR
[...]
contributing £123,270 

from Devolved Formula Capital and £51,730 from the school budget.  It is proposed to 
find the balance of £100,000 from the Extended Schools budget 2010/11. 

  
2.4 If the schemes at Farnborough Road Infant and Junior and Bedford Primary Schools are 

approved then a balance of £117,019 will remain to support new schemes in 2010/11. 
  
  
3. Recommendation(s) 
  
3.1  

The Cabinet Member, Children, Schools & Families, is recommended to: 
 
(i) approve the proposed schemes; 
(ii) refer the funding to Cabinet for inclusion in the Children, Schools & Families 

Capital Programme 2010/11. 
 

  
G:\Capital\2010 2011\CM Reports\CM Report - Extended Schools Capital Allocation 2010 2011 (13&15.04.10).DOC 

Agenda Item 11

Page 58



 
 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Children, Schools & Families 

DATE: 
 

13th April 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

The National Minimum Fostering Allowance 2010/11 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All Wards 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Morgan 
Strategic Director – Children, Schools & Families  

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Nick Carbonaro 
0151 934 2620 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

The first national minimum allowance for foster carers was announced in July 
2006, in order to enable fostering services to take account of the rates in planning 
their budgets for 2007-08.  Part of a wider package of measures to improve 
support for foster carers, the national minimum allowance sets a clear benchmark 
for payments to all foster carers. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

At the time the DCSF stated that the national minimum allowance for foster carers 
would increase, annually, by inflation. 
 

From April 2007 all fostering services must publicise their allowance rates, clearly 
separated from fees (the ‘reward’ element of fostering payments).  
 
Progress towards the meeting the minimum rate will be monitored through 
inspection. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

(1) The local authority adopts the new national minimum foster carer allowance for 
2010-11.  

 
(2) Children, Schools and Families Services uplift all fostering allowances paid to 

Sefton foster carers to the recommended national minimum fostering 
allowances from 1st April 2010. 

 
(3) The fostering allowance paid to Sefton foster carers is uplifted annually by at 
least the national minimum fostering allowances. Any uplift in excess of the 
national minimum fostering allowance being reported to the Cabinet Member for 
approval prior to implementation. 
 
KEY DECISION: 

 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 59



 
 
 
 

  

 
FORWARD PLAN: 
 

 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

1st April 2010 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 

1. Not follow guidance and be subject to DCSF scrutiny and inspection 
2. Overview and Scrutiny working party have recommended a higher figure, 30% uplift over 

and above DCSF minimum guidelines, be paid. 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

As part of the Budget process for 2010/11 the Council has 
allocated uplift in funding to ‘priority’ budget areas of 
2%.Any difference between DCSF uplift and growth 
allocated to budget as part of 2010/11 budget process can 
be met from within existing budget commitments. 
  

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Legal: 
 
 

 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

 

Asset Management:  

Agenda Item 12

Page 60



 
 
 
 

  

 
 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 61



 
 
 
 

  

 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities √   

3 Jobs and Prosperity √   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

 √  

8 Children and Young People 
 

√   

 

 

 

LINKS TO ENSURING INTEGRATION: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IMPACT UPON CHILDREN’S SERVICES TARGETS AND PRIORITIES: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

 
The National Minimum Fostering Allowance & Fostering Payment System – DCSF 
July 2006 
The National Minimum Fostering Allowance – update 2010-11 
Report on financial implications O&S Fostering Services Working Group 
Recommendations 8th February 2010. 
 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 62



 
 
 
 

  

 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The first national minimum allowance for foster carers was announced in July 
2006, in order to enable fostering services to take account of the rates in 
planning their budgets for 2007-08.  Part of a wider package of measures to 
improve support for foster carers, the national minimum allowance sets a clear 
benchmark for payments to all foster carers. At the time the DCSF made clear 
that the rates would be increased annually by inflation.  

 
1.2 The national minimum allowance relates to the basic core allowance which 

foster carers receive to cover the costs involved in looking after any fostered 
child.  It is intended to set a benchmark for the minimum payment rate, which 
any foster carer should be able to expect. 

 

1.3 The rate of the national minimum allowance has been informed by available 
research into the cost of a child, taking account of extra costs associated with 
children in foster care.  Adjustments have been made to reflect comments and 
suggestions made during the consultation, including: 

 
§ an addition to compensate for the fact th
[...]
g 
budget commitments. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The local authority adopts the new national minimum foster carer allowance 
for 2010-11.  

 
3.2 Children, Schools and Families Services uplift all fostering allowances paid to 

Sefton foster carers to the recommended national minimum fostering 
allowances from 1st April 2010. 

 
3.3 The fostering allowance paid to Sefton foster carers is uplifted annually by at 

least the national minimum fostering allowances. Any uplift in excess of the 
national minimum fostering allowance being reported to the Cabinet Member 
for approval prior to implementation. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 64



 
 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER, CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES 
 

DATE: 
 

13 APRIL 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

WORLD CLASS PRIMARY PROGRAMME 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL WARDS 

REPORT OF: 
 

PETER MORGAN 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

JENNY REID (0151-934 3430) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
This report is to provide information on Sefton’s World Class Primary Programme (WCPP), which 
relates to how Sefton is beginning to implement some of the recommendations in the White Paper, 
Your Child, your schools, our future: building a 21

st
 century schools system, published June 2009. 

The World Class Primary Programme plan shows the support that will be offered so that all schools 
improve, and will show how we will move towards a revised School Improvement Strategy from 
April 2011. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
This report is for information only as Sefton’s plan for the World Class Primary Programme has to 
be submitted by 31/03/10.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member, Children, Schools and Families, is aware of the LA’s duty to submit a World 
Class Primary Programme Plan and is asked to note the plan.  
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of 

[...]
nding schools, Sefton has a wealth of expertise that can be used 

in school-to-school support. Through the offer detailed above, this type of support is already 

being deployed and will be developed further over the coming year. Support will be brokered 

through SIPs and between networks of schools. 

 

Summary 
In conclusion, Sefton feels that it has excellent capacity to deliver the World Class Primary 

Programme. Ofsted data for our primary schools are excellent, and support for the schools 

from the LA has been strong and has proven to have had a demonstrable impact. We have 

systems in place that show we are currently delivering aspects of the WCPP plan and we will 

continue to develop and enhance our support offer for all schools as we refine our School 

Improvement Strategy. 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 80



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER, CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (CHILDREN’S SERVICES) 
 

DATE: 
 

13
th

 April 2010 
20

th
 April 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

SERIOUS CASE REVIEWS 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL WARDS 

REPORT OF: 
 

IAN RUSH 
INDEPENDENT CHAIR , SEFTON LOCAL SAFEGAURDING 
CHILDRENS BOARD 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

CLARE LAWSON, LSCB BUSINESS MANAGER 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
The purpose of the report is to brief Members on the revised statutory guidance on the publication 
of Serious Case Review Executive Summary reports. 
 
 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
No decision required. This report responds to a request by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s Services). 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Elected Members are asked to note the report and support its recommendation that only the 
Executive Summary of any future Serious Case Review report should be published. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call-in’ period for the Minutes of 
the Cabinet Member meeting. 

 

Agenda It
[...]

financial and service implications of the Southwark Judgement in terms of Sefton 
Council’s responsibilities to support vulnerable young people aged 16-18 years. 
 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
This report is for information 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the potential implications of the ‘Southwark judgement’ are noted. 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

n/a 

 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: n/a 
 
 

  

Agenda Item 15

Page 87



 
 
 

  

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

The potential implications are set out in 
paragraph 4.5 of the report 

Financial: 
 
 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

 

Asset Management: 
 
 

n/a 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 

Agenda Item 15

Page 88



 
 
 

  

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative  
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

 √  

8 Children and Young People 
 

√   

 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 15

Page 89



 
 
 

  

 
Background 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Southwark Judgement of May 2009 challenges local authorities to consider 

the wider needs of vulnerable 

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY 21 APRIL 2010. MINUTE NO.S 130,131,132,133 AND 134 ARE 

NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL – IN” 

 

107 

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 13 APRIL 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor M Fearn 
  
 Mrs.S.Roberts – Parent Governor Representative 
 
 
124. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P.Dowd, D.Jones 
and Platt and Mr.R.Gregson, Sefton Governors Forum. 
 
125. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
126. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
127. DISCRETIONARY AWARDS DETERMINATION 2010 - 11  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Business and Support 
Services Director, Children, Schools and Families seeking a determination 
in relation to discretionary grant making powers. 
 
The report indicated that in order to retain the power to make discretionary 
awards to post 16 students in schools and specialist colleges, it was 
necessary to make an annual determination before 1 April. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the following determinations under the School Standards and 
Frameworks Act 1998 and the Local Authority (Post Compulsory 
Education Awards) Regulations be approved: 
 
(1) to decide to exercise power to make awards to new Higher 

Education applicants (including those with Special Needs) 
generally, and to consider applications from all students, but in 
accordance with current policies on eligibility; 

 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 13 APRIL 
2010 
 

108 

(2) to decide to exercise power to make awards to post-16 pupils 
generally and to consider applications from all students, but in 
accordance with current policies on eligibility; and 

 
(3) to decide to exercise power to make awards to the remaining 

Higher Education student finance applicants in accordance with 
current policies on eligibility. 

 
 
128. SEFTON IN-YEAR SCHOOL ADMISSIONS SCHEME 2010-11  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Business and Support 
Services Director Children, Schools and Families that sought approval of 
the admission arrangements relating to the introduction of the new co-
ordinated in-year Admissions Scheme and arrangements for 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the determined Secondary Schools Admissions Scheme 2009/10, 
under the Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998 (as amended by 
the Education and Inspections Act 2006 and the Schools Admissions 
Code 2009), be approved. 
 
 
 
129. YOUTH OPPORTUNITY FUND  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 
Children, Schools and Families that advised of the proposed spend of the 
first round of Youth Opportunities Fund bids in 2010/11. 
  
RESOLVED:    
  
That the expenditure of £7,816.34 funded by the Youth Opportunities 
Fund, as detailed within the report, be approved. 
  
 
 
130. BASIC NEED ALLOCATION 2010/2011: PROPOSED SCHEMES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, School and Families seeking approval for the capital schemes 
detailed within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the schemes detailed in Paragraph 2 of the report be approved; and   
 
(2) Cabinet be requested to include these schemes within the Children, 

Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 13 APRIL 
2010 
 

109 

131. FOREFIELD JUNIOR SCHOOL: PROPOSED CAPITAL SCHEME  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, School and Families seeking approval for a proposed capital 
scheme at Forefield Junior School, Crosby. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the proposed scheme for Forefield Junior School, Crosby be 

approved; and   
 
(2) Cabinet be requested to include the scheme within the Children, 

Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11 
 
132. MODERNISATION FUNDING 2010/11: PROPOSED SCHEME  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, School and Families seeking approval for a capital scheme at 
Kew Woods Primary School, Southport. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the scheme at Kew Woods Primary School, Southport be approved; 

and   
 
(2) Cabinet be requested to include these schemes within the Children, 

Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11 
 
133. SURE START EARLY YEARS AND CHILDCARE GRANT; 

QUALITY & ACCESS 2009/10 - 2010/11  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, School and Families updating on the schemes from 2009/10 and 
seek approval for proposed schemes detailed within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the revised distribution of funding for schemes in the 2009/10 

programme be noted;    
 
(2) the proposed schemes as detailed in paragraph 4 within the report 

be approved; and   
 
(3) Cabinet be requested to include these schemes within the Children, 

Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 13 APRIL 
2010 
 

110 

134. EXTENDED SCHOOLS CAPITAL ALLOCATION 2010/11  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, School and Families seeking approval for proposed schemes as 
detailed within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the proposed schemes as detailed in Paragraph 2 of the report be 

approved; and   
 
(2) Cabinet be requested to include these schemes within the Children, 

Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11 
 
 
135. THE NATIONAL MINIMUM FOSTERING ALLOWANCE 2010/11  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, School and Families in relation to the national minimum fostering 
allowance 2010/11. 
 
The report indicated that the first national minimum allowance for foster 
carers was announced in July 2006 in order to enable fostering services to 
take account of the rates in planning their budgets for 2007-08 and part of 
the wider package of measures to improve support for foster carers, the 
national minimum allowance sets a clear benchmark for payments to all 
foster carers.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the new national minimum foster carer allowance for 2010/11 be 

adopted;  
 
(2) The Director of Children, Schools and Families Director be 

authorised to uplift all fostering allowances paid to Sefton foster 
carers to the recommended national minimum fostering allowances 
from the 1 April 2010; and  

 
(3) the fostering allowance paid to Sefton foster carers be uplifted 

annually by at least the national minimum fostering allowances, and 
any uplift in excess of the national minimum be reported to the 
Cabinet Member- Children’s Services for approval prior to 
implementation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 13 APRIL 
2010 
 

111 

136. WORLD CLASS PRIMARY PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director 
Children, School and Families providing information on Sefton’s World 
Class Primary Programme (WCPP), which relates to how Sefton is 
beginning to implement some of the recommendations in the White Paper 
, ‘your child, your schools, our future; building a 21st century schools 
system’ published June 2009. 
 
The WCPP plan shows the support that will be offered so all schools 
improve, and will also show how we will move towards a revised School 
Improvement Strategy from April 2011.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report informing of the Sefton’s World Class Primary Programme 
(WCPP) plan be noted. 
 
137. SERIOUS CASE REVIEWS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Independent Chair, 
Sefton Local Safeguarding Children’s Board updating on the on the 
revised statutory guidance on the publication of Serious Case Review 
Executive Summary reports. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report updating on the revised statutory guidance on the 

publication of Serious Case Review Executive Summary reports be 
noted;  and  

 
(2) the recommendation that only the Executive Summary of ant future 

Serious case Review report should be published, be supported.  
 
138. 'SOUTHWARK JUDGEMENT' - POTENTIAL IMPLICATIONS FOR 

SEFTON COUNCIL  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, School and Families providing information on the potential 
strategic, financial and service implications of the Southwark Judgement in 
terms of Sefton Council’s responsibilities to support vulnerable young 
people aged 16-18 years. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the potential implications of the ‘Southwark judgement’ be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 13 APRIL 
2010 
 

112 

139. SEFTON PARENTING STRATEGY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval of the Sefton Parenting 
Strategy as detailed within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Sefton Parenting Strategy as detailed within the report be 

approved; and  
 
(2) the Strategic Director of Children, Schools and Families be 

requested to forward the strategy to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Children’s Services) for comment. 

 
 


